

No. 07-330

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL J. GREENLAW,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Thomas C. Goldstein
AKIN, GUMP, STRAUSS,
HAUER & FELD LLP
1333 New Hampshire
Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036

Kassius O. Benson
LAW OFFICES OF
KASSIUS O. BENSON, P.A.
2915 Wayzata Blvd. S.,
Ste. 101
Minneapolis, MN 55405

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
Amy Howe
HOWE & RUSSELL, P.C.
7272 Wisconsin Ave.
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 941-1913

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

February 14, 2008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION.....	1
STATEMENT.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	8
I. A Court May Not Increase A Criminal Defendant’s Sentence In The Absence Of A Government Appeal Or Cross-Appeal.	8
A. The General Rule Against Granting Relief To A Non-Appealing Party Is Inveterate And Certain.	9
B. The Cross-Appeal Requirement Is Especially Appropriate In The Sentencing Context.....	13
II. There Is No Basis For An Exception To The Cross-Appeal Requirement In Cases Of Plain Error.....	20
A. The Cross-Appeal Requirement Is Jurisdictional.....	20
B. Even If The Cross-Appeal Requirement Is Not Jurisdictional, No Exception Is Permitted To Correct Plain Errors.	25

III. Even If An Exception To The Cross-Appeal Requirement Were Permitted For Plain Errors Under Rule 52(b), The Rule Did Not Authorize Modification of Petitioner's Sentence In This Case.....	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950)....	29
<i>Alexander v. Cosden Pipe Line Co.</i> , 290 U.S. 484 (1934)	13, 22
<i>Ayers v. United States</i> , 58 F.2d 607 (8th Cir. 1932)	33
<i>Bolles v. Outing Co.</i> , 175 U.S. 262 (1899)	13
<i>Bonilla v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 697 F.2d 1297 (9th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978)	19
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2360 (2007)	passim
<i>Browning v. Navarro</i> , 894 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1990)	23
<i>Bryant v. Technical Research Co.</i> , 654 F.2d 1337 (9th Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)....	17
<i>Canter v. Am. & Ocean Ins. Cos.</i> , 28 U.S. 307 (3 Pet.) 189 (1830)	10
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 394 (1957)	10, 13, 14, 33
<i>Chittenden v. Brewster</i> , 69 U.S. (2 Wall.) 191 (1865)	10, 12
<i>Clark v. Killian</i> , 103 U.S. 766 (1881).....	10
<i>Clyatt v. United States</i> , 197 U.S. 207 (1905)	32, 33
<i>Crawford v. United States</i> , 212 U.S. 183 (1909).....	33
<i>Credit Co. v. Ark. Cent. Ry. Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 258 (1888)	23
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006)	29

<i>Eberhart v. United States</i> , 546 U.S. 12 (2005)	22, 30, 31
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 136 F.3d 610 (9th Cir. 1998), <i>rev'd</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999) (per curiam).....	28
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. Neztosie</i> , 526 U.S. 473 (1999) (per curiam).....	passim
<i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Pac. States Paper Trade Ass'n</i> , 273 U.S. 52 (1927)	10
<i>Federated Dep't Stores, Inc. v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981)	29
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982) (per curiam).....	23
<i>Hemphill v. United States</i> , 112 F.2d 505 (9th Cir. 1940), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 312 U.S. 657 (1941)	33
<i>Hysell v. Iowa Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 559 F.2d 468 (8th Cir. 1977)	23
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999)	34
<i>Kontrick v. Ryan</i> , 540 U.S. 443 (2004)....	22, 25, 30, 31
<i>Landram v. Jordan</i> , 203 U.S. 56 (1906)	10
<i>Loudon v. Taxing Dist.</i> , 104 U.S. 771 (1882)	10, 13, 22
<i>Mail Co. v. Flanders</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 130 (1870)	11, 12, 21
<i>Matton Steamboat Co. v. Murphy</i> , 319 U.S. 412 (1943)	30
<i>McDonough v. Dannery</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 188 (1796)	8, 9, 21
<i>Morley Constr. Co. v. Md. Cas. Co.</i> , 300 U.S. 185 (1937)	10, 21

<i>Stratton v. Jarvis & Brown</i> , 33 U.S. (8 Pet.) 4 (1834)	10
<i>Swarb v. Lennox</i> , 405 U.S. 191 (1972)	21
<i>The Confiscation Cases</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 454 (1869)	19
<i>The Maria Martin</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 31 (1871)	10
<i>The Mary Ford</i> , 16 F. Cas. 981 (D. Mass. 1796)	9
<i>The Quickstep</i> , 76 U.S. (9 Wall.) 665 (1870)	10
<i>The S.S. Osborne</i> , 105 U.S. 447 (1882)	22
<i>The Stephen Morgan</i> , 94 U.S. 599 (1877)	10
<i>The William Bagaley</i> , 72 U.S. (5 Wall.) 377 (1867)	10
<i>Torres v. Oakland Scavenger Co.</i> , 487 U.S. 312 (1988)	23, 24, 27, 28
<i>Union Tool Co. v. Wilson</i> , 259 U.S. 107 (1922) ...	10, 21
<i>United States v. Am. Ry. Express Co.</i> , 265 U.S. 425 (1924)	6, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Atkinson</i> , 297 U.S. 157 (1936)	34
<i>United States v. Barajas-Nunez</i> , 91 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>United States v. Cronin</i> , 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	29
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 47 U.S. (6 How.) 106 (1848)	27
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982)	19
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	18
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Co-op.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	30
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	33, 34

<i>United States v. Providence Journal Co.</i> , 485 U.S. 693 (1988)	18
<i>United States v. Sanges</i> , 144 U.S. 310 (1892)	14
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 420 U.S. 332 (1975)	14
<i>Wiborg v. United States</i> , 163 U.S. 632 (1896)	32, 33
<i>Willy v. Coastal Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 131 (1992)	21
<i>Young Radiator Co. v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 881 F.2d 1408 (7th Cir. 1989)	23

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(C)	3, 5
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(D)(ii)	3
18 U.S.C. § 3742(b)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3742(b)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Act of Mar. 2, 1907, ch. 2564, Pub. L. No. 59- 223, 34 Stat. 1246 (1907)	14, 33
Comprehensive Crime Control Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, § 213(a), 98 Stat. 1837 (1985)	15, 17, 28
Comprehensive Drug Abuse Prevention and Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-513, § 409(h), 84 Stat. 1236 (1970)	14
Crime Control Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-647, § 3501, 104 Stat. 4789 (1990)	15
Government Appeals Act of May 9, 1942, Pub. L. No. 77-543, ch. 295, § 1, 56 Stat. 271 (1942)	33
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, § 3576, 84 Stat. 922 (1970)	14

Rules and Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 0.20(b) (2007)	15
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(1)	26
Fed. R. App. P. 3(a)(2)	26
Fed. R. App. P. 4	26
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(1)(B)(ii).....	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7	32
Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(e)	32
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11	32
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(b)(1).....	32
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(h).....	32
Fed. R. App. P. 26(b).....	26
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b).....	passim

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Crim. P. 52 advisory committee's note	32
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1549 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4007.....	16-17
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983), <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182.....	passim
U.S. Sentencing Comm'n, 2006 ANNUAL REPORT, <i>available at</i> http://www.ussc.gov/ANNRPT/ 2006/ar06toc.htm	17, 19
Charles Alan Wright, et al., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE (2007).....	15
